POISONS ORDINANCE 1970

No. 77 of 1970

An Ordinance to amend the *Poisons* Ordinance 1924–1969

[Assented to 18 December, 1970]

B^E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Poisons* short title and citation *Ordinance* 1970.

(2.) The *Poisons Ordinance* 1924-1969 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the *Poisons Ordinance* 1924-1970.

2. Section 16 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by Penalty omitting the words "Two hundred dollars" and inserting in their stead the words "One thousand dollars".

- 3. Section 18 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—
 - (a) by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words "The Administrator" and inserting in their stead the words "The Administrator in Council"; and
 - (b) by omitting sub-sections (2.) and (3.).

"32

4. The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amend- First Schedule ed-

- (a) by omitting from Part I. the following figures and words:—
 - Strychnine, its salts, and preparations and admixtures containing one-fifth per centum or more of strychnine.";
- (b) by inserting in Part III., after item 147, the following figures and words:---
- "147A Strychnine, its salts, and preparations and admixtures containing one-fifth per centum or more of strychnine."; and
 - (c) by adding at the end of Part IV. the following figure and words:—
- "6 Strychnine, its salts, and preparations and admixtures containing one-fifth per centum or more of strychnine.".

Regulations

651

. .